supplemental information provided by the Company, as well as our recommendations to the rate filing for
consideration by the Authority.

COMPANY INVESTMENT - RATE BASE - WATER SYSTEM

Table 3-W at the end of this Report provides a summary of the Company-requested and Consultant-recommended
rate base (investment) for the Water System. The recommended rate base (investment) served as the basis for the
determination of the rate of return to be earned by the Company on its applicable water plant investment, which is a
component of the revenue requirements of the Company. A summary of all the Consultant-recommended rate base
adjustments is also included on Table 3-W for the Water System. Based on i) the Application as filed by the
Company; ii) information contained in the Annual Reports previously filed by the Company to the County; and iii) a
review of information and documents supporting plant additions and retirements in utility plant since the last rate
review, the rate base for the Water System recommended for the determination of the Company’s rate of return is as
follows:

Water System Rate Base - For the Pro Forma Year Ending December 31, 2019
As Filed by Consultant Recommended by
Company [11 Adjustments [21 Consultant

Utility Plant-in-service $3,396,097 ($149,184) $3,246,914

Land and Land Rights 9,928 - 9,928

Less Non-Used and Useful Plant (138,247) (12,507) (150,754)

Adjusted Gross Plant-in-service $3,267,778 ($161,691) $3,106,088

Less Accumulated Depreciation (2,687,377) 44,121 (2,643,256)

Net Plant-in-service $580,401 ($117,569) $462,832

Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($2,169,093)

Less Amortization of CIAC 1,739,138

Net Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($429,955)

($30,314) ($2,199,407)

22,499 1,761,637

($7,815) ($437,770)

Provision for Working Capital [3] $179,399

Water Rate Base $329,845

Note: minor differences may exist due to rounding.

($30,563) $148,836

($155,948) $173,897

[1] As filed by Company per MFR.
[2] Adjustments recommended by Raftelis based on review of Application and financial and accounting records made available

by the Company. Reference Table 3-W for details and adjustment descriptions or reference tables.

[…]

is $173,897, which represents a reduction of $155,948 to the amounts reported in the Company’s rate filing.

COMPANY INVESTMENT - RATE BASE - WASTEWATER SYSTEM

Table 3-S at the end of this Report provides a summary of the Company-requested and Consultant-recommended
rate base (investment) for the Wastewater System. The recommended rate base (investment) served as the basis for
the determination of the rate of return to be earned by the Company on its applicable wastewater plant investment,
which is a component of the revenue requirements of the Company. A summary of all the Consultant-recommended
rate base adjustments is also included on Table 3-W for the Wastewater System. Based on i) the Application as filed
by the Company; ii) information contained in the Annual Reports previously filed by the Company to the County;
and iii) a review of information and documents supporting plant additions and retirements in utility plant since the
last rate review, the rate base for the Wastewater System recommended for the determination of the Company’s rate
of return is as follows:

Wastewater System Rate Base - For the Pro Forma Year Ending December 31, 2019
As Filed by Consultant Recommended by
Company 11] Adjustments [2] Consultant

Utility Plant-in-service $5,667,900 ($135,259) $5,532,641

Land and Land Rights 9,861 -- 9,861

Less Non-Used and Useful Plant (50,388) 18,417 (31,971)

Adjusted Gross Plant-in-service $5,627,373 ($116,842) $5,510,531

Less Accumulated Depreciation (4,974,157) (28,465) (5,002,622)

Net Plant-in-service $653,216 ($145,307) $507,909

Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($2,169,093)

Less Amortization of CIAC 1,739,138

Net Contributions-in-aid-of-construction ($429,955)

Provision for Working Capital [3] $233,513

Wastewater Rate Base $446,744

Note: minor differences may exist due to rounding.

$2,514

29,246

$31,760

($27,854)

($211,557)

($2,166,579)

1,768,384

($398,195)

$195,659

$243,645

[1] As filed by Company per MFR.
[2] Adjustments recommended by Raftelis based on review of Application and financial and accounting records made available

by the Company. Reference Table 3-S for details and adjustment descriptions or reference tables.

[…]

[2] Allowance to account for inflation for the Calendar Year 2020 since rates based on Test Year 2019 yet will be implemented during Calendar Year 2021. Index calculated as follows-

Price Index
Calculation

Total Operations and Maintenance Expenses - Staff Recommended S 1.207.225
Less Pass-through Items

Purchased Power (89.584)
Purchased Water
Purchased Wastewater
Rale Case Expenses Included in Expenses (12.885)
Sludge Removal
Other Expenses

Costs Io Be Indexed $ 1,104,756
Multiply by Annual Commission-Approved Price Index 1.79% 2020 index Factor Per FPSC Order No PSC-20I9-0525-PAA-WS dated December 17. 2019

Total Indexed Costs
Divide by Expansion Factor for Regulatory Assessment Fee
Increase In Revenue

$ 19,775
0.955

$ 20,707

Divide by Applicable Revenue - Staff Recommended
Percentage Increase In Rates

$ 1,300,857
1,59%

Table 2-W

Rolling Oaks Utility, Inc.
Water and Wastewater System
Recommended Revenue Requirements - Water System
For the Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2019

Staff Recommendation
Dated: October 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Description

(a)

_ Company Requested_
Test Year 2019 Pro Forma 2019 _ Per Staff Recommendation_
Current Rates Company Adjustment; Requested Rates Recommended Diff, to Request

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 Total Pro Forma Year System Revenue Requirements $ 1,238,380 $ 382,306 $ 1,620,686 $ 1,377,654 $ (243,032)
2
3 Total Pro Forma Year System Rate Revenues - Current and Requesi 1,164,020 382,306 1,546,326 1,300,857 136,837
4 Total Pro Forma Miscellaneous Revenues 74,360 - 74,360 76,797 2,437
5 _
6 Total Pro Forma Year System Revenues $ 1,238,380 $_ 382,306 1,620,686 1,377,654 139,274
7
8 Proposed Pro Forma Year Additional Revenue Requirement $ 382,306 $ 136,837 $ (245,469)
9 Percentage Increase to Total Pro Forma Year Rate Revenues _ 32.84% _ 11,76% -21.09%
10
11 Percent Rate Reduction After Four Years Due to Completion of Rate Case Expense Amortization
12 Total Requested System Revenues $ 1,377,654
13 Less Miscellaneous Revenues _ (76,797)
14 Total Billed Rate Revenues Under Proposed Rates 1,300,857
15 Adjustment for 2020 Price Index Recognition  20,707
16 Adjusted Billed Rate Revenues Under Proposed Rates 1,321,564
17 Adjustment for Reduction to Revenue Requirements $_ 12,885
18 Total Percent Adjustment to Recommended Pro Forma Rates 0.97%

Table 3-W

Rolling Oaks Utility, Inc.
Water and Wastewater System
Determination of Rate Base - Water
For the Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2019

Staff Recommendation
Dated: October 15, 2021

Page 1 of 1

Company Requested - Pro Forma Year 2019
Balance _ Staff Recommended_

Line Acct. Per Books Pro Forma As Adjustment Adjusted
No. Num. Description 12/31/19 Adjustment Adjusted Adjustments Ref. 2019

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

1 101 Utility Plant In Service $ 3,238,097 $ 158,000 $ 3,396,097 $ (149,184) Table 4-W $ 3,246,914
2 101 Utility Land and Land Rights 9,928 - 9,928 - 9,928
3
4 Total Water Plant In Service $ 3,248,025 $ 158,000 $ 3,406,025 S (149,184) $ 3,256,842
5
6 Less:
7 101 Non-used & Useful Plant $ - $ (138,247) $ (138,247) $ (12,507) Table 4-W $ (150,754)
8 108 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (2,687,377) - (2,687,377) 44,121 Table 4-W (2,643,256)
9 271 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) (2,169,093) - (2,169,093) (30,314) Table 6-W (2,199,407)
10
11 Subtotal $ (1,608,445) $ 19,753 $ (1,588,692) $ (147,883) $ (1,736,575)
12
13 Additions:
14 272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $ 1,739,138 - $ 1,739,138 $ 22,499 Table 6-W $ 1,761,637
15
16 Subtotal $ 130,693 19,753 $ 150,446 $ (125,385) $ 25,061
17
18 Plus or Minus
19 114 Acquisition Adjustments $ - -$ -$ - $
20 115 Accumulated Amortization of Acquisition Adjustments -
21 Working Capital Allowance 128,488 50,911 179,399 (30,563) Table 7-W 148,836
22
23 Water Rate Base $ 259,181 70,664 $ 329,845 $ (155,948) $ 173,897
24
25 Return on Rate Base
26 Percentage Return on Water Rate Base 31.12% 5.76% Table 8-W 5.76%
27 Return on Water Rate Base (S) $_ 80,668 _ $19,005 Table 8-W $10,019

Table 4-W

Rolling Oaks Utility, Inc.
Water and Wastewater System
Water System Plant In Service and Accumulated Depreciation
For the Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2019

Staff Recommendation
Dated: October 15, 2021
Page 1 of 1

Company _ Pro Forma Year 20 19_ Adjust Non-used & Useful Plant_
Line Build-Up Cost as Company _ Adjustments_ As Filed by _ Staff Recommended Adjust._ Company Filed_ Staff Recommended_
No. ID_ Account Name_ of 12/31/2019 Adjust to Avg._ Additions_ Deletions_ the Company_ Adjust to B-U New Plant Adj. Recommended_ Percent_ Amount_ Percent_ Amount_ Adjustment

(a) (b) (c) (d) (c) (Í) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) Ó) W W

I Basis of Determination (Interrogatory/General Ledger) General Ledger General Ledger
2
3 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (Original Cost)
4 301 Organization $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ -S - 47.14% $ - 47.41% $ $
5 303 Land & Land Rights 9,928 - - - 9.928 - - 9.928 47 14% 4.680 47.41% 4,707 27
6 304 Structures & Improvements 18.355 - - - 18.355 - - 18,355 47.14% 8.652 47.41% 8.702 50
7 307 Wells & Springs 552.913 (0) - - 552.913 0 - 552.913 47.14% 260.625 47.41% 262.136 1.511
8 309 SlipplyMains - ..... 47.14% - 4741%
9 310 Power Generating Equipment • 1,625 - - 1.625 (1,625) - - 47.14% 1,532 4741% - (1.532)
0 311 Pumping Equipment 147.170 0 - - 147,170 (0) • 147.170 47.14% 69.371 47.41% 69,773 402
1 320 Water Treatment Equipment - ..... 4714% . 47.41%
2 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 710,781 (1) - - 710.780 1 - 710.781 47.14% 335.038 47.41% 336,981 1.943
3 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,299.829 0 - - 1.299.829 (0) - 1.299,829 0.00% - 0.00%
14 333 Services 11.714 - - - 11.714 - - 11.714 0.00% - 0 00%
5 334 Meters & Meter Installations 168.284 (0) - - 168,284 0 (17.822) 150,462 0.00% - 0 00%
6 335 Hydrants 13.331 0 - - 13.331 (0) - 13,331 0.00% - 0.00%
17 340 Office Equipment & Furniture 35.391 ... 35.391 - - 35.391 0.00% - 0.00%
18 341 Transportation Equipment 246.951 1.838 158.000 ■ 406.789 (1.838) (126,390) 278.561 0.00% - 0 00%
19 343 Tools. Shop & Garage Equipment 11.220 1.509 - • 12.729 (1,509) - 11.220 0.00% - 0.00%
20 344 Laboratory Equipment - ..... 0.00% - 0.00%
21 345 Power Operated Equipment 17,187 (0) - - 17,187 0 - 17.187 0,00% - 0.00%
22 346 Communication Equipment - ..... 0.00% - 0.00%
23 _ _ _
24 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE S 3,243,053 $_ 4,972 $ 158.000 $_ $ 3,406,025 $ (4,972) $ (144,212) $ 3.256.842 $ 679.898 $ 682,299 $_ 2,401

25
26 Summary.
27 Utility Plant In Service $ 3.233.125 $ 4.972 $ 158.000 $ - $ 3,396.097 $ (4.972) $ (144,212) $ 3.246.914
28 Utility Land and Land Rights 9.928 - - - 9.928 - - 9.928
29 _
30 Total Utility Plant in Service $ 3.243.053 $ 4,972 $ 158,000 $ - $ 3,406.025 $ (4,972) $ (144.212) $ 3,256.842

31
32 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
33 30] Organization $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - S - $ -$ - 47.14% $ - 47.41% $ $
34 303 Land & Land Rights - ..... 47.14% - 47.41%
35 304 Stnictures & Improvements 12.140 (246) - - 11.894 (246) - 11.648 47 14% 5,723 47 41% 5.522 (201)
36 307 Wells & Springs 479,362 (4,388) - - 474.974 (4,388) ■ 470,586 47.14% 225.955 47.41% 223.105 (2.850)
37 309 Supply Mains - ..... 47.14% - 47.41%
38 310 Power Generating Equipment - 190 - - 190 190 - 380 47.14% 179 47.41% 180 1
39 311 Pumping Equipment 119.379 (1.275) - - 118,104 (1,275) - 116.829 47.14% 56.271 4741% 55,389 (882)
40 320 Water Treatment Equipment - ..... 4714% . 474]%
41 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 537.848 (8.062) - - 529.786 (8.062) - 521.724 47 14% 253,523 47.41% 247,349 (6.174)
42 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 1.233.049 (4.118) - - 1.228,931 (4.118) - 1.224.813 0.00% - 0.00%
43 333 Services 9.840 (234) - - 9.606 (234) - 9.372 0.00% - 0.00%
44 334 Meters & Meter Installations 85.703 (5.320) - - 80.383 (5.320) (8,495) 66,568 0.00% - 0.00%
45 335 Hydrants 11.638 (218) - - 11.420 (218) - 11,202 0 00% - 0.00%
46 340 Office Equipment & Furniture 33.146 (431) - - 32.715 (431) - 32,284 0.00% - 0.00%
47 341 Transportation Equipment 177.403 (12.234) - - 165.169 (12.234) 740 153,676 0 00% - 0 00%
48 343 Tools. Shop & Garage Equipment 8.180 (32) - - 8.148 (32) - 8,116 0.00% - 0.00%
49 344 Laboratory Equipment - ..... 0.00% - 0.00%
50 345 Power Operated Equipment 16.057 (0) - - 16.057 (0) - 16.057 0.00% - 0.00%
51 346 Communication Equipment - ..... 000% - 0.00%
52 _ _ _
53 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION $ 2,723.744 $ (36.367) $ $ $ 2.687.377 $ (36,367) S (7,755) $ 2.643.256 $ 541,651 $ 531,545 $ (10.106)
54
55 Net Adjustment for Non-used and Useful Plant $ 138,247 $ 150,754 $ 12.507

Table 4A-W

Rolling Oaks Utility, Inc.
Water and Wastewater System
Water System Gross Plant in Service - Test Year 2019
For the Pro Forma Year Ended December 3 I, 2019

Staff Recommendation
Dated: October 15, 2021

Page 1 of 2

2015 20I6 20I7
Line Reported As _ Company Interrogatory_ Original Cost _ Company Interrogatory_ Original Cost _ Company Interrogatory_ Original Cost
No. ID Account Name Of I2/31/2014 Additions Retirements Ending Balance Additions Retirements Ending Balance Additions Retirements Ending Balance

(a) (l>) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (I)

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (Original Plant)
2 Per Company Interrogatory Response
3 301 Organization $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ -$
4 303 Land & Land Rights 9,928 - - 9,928 - - 9,928 - - 9,928
5 304 Structures & Improvements 70.377 - - 70,377 - - 70,377 - - 70,377
6 307 Wells & Springs 533,784 - - 533,784 - - 533,784 - (52,022) 481,762
7 309 Supply Mains - - ...
8 310 Power Generating Equipment - ..... 

9 311 Pumping Equipment 125,540 5,136 - 130,676 3,835 (156) 134,356 20,930 (3,835) 151,450
10 320 Water Treatment Equipment - ..... 
11 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 710,780 - - 710,780 - - 710,780 - - 710,780
12 331 Transmission & Distribution Mams 1,299,829 - - 1,299,829 - - 1,299,829 - - 1,299,829
13 333 Services 11.714 - - 11,714 - - 11,714 - - 11,714
14 334 Meters & Meter Installations 781,593 62,942 (46,964) 797,572 7,499 (7.499) 797,572 6,652 (6,652) 797^572
15 335 Hydrants 13,331 3,054 (3,054) 13,331 - - 13.331 - - 13J31
16 340 Office Equipment & Furniture 35,268 - - 35,268 1,668 (4.195) 32,742 - - 32,742
17 341 Transportation Equipment 154,740 78,728 (10,293) 223,175 2,781 (4,407) 221,549 95,705 (84,343) 232,912
18 343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 8,061 3,158 - 11,219 - - 11.219 - - 11,219
19 344 Laboratory Equipment - ..... 
20 345 Power Operated Equipment 18,686 - - 18,686 - - 18,686 - (1,499) 17,187
21 346 Communication Equipment - ..... 
22
23 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 3,773,631 $ 153,019 $ (60,311) $ 3,866,339 $ 15,784 $ (16,256) $ 3,865,867 $ 123,287 $ (148,351) $ 3,840,803

24

Table 4A-W

Rolling Oaks Utility, Inc.
Water and Wastewater System
Water System Gross Plant In Service - Test Year 2019
For the Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2019

Staff Recommendation
Dated: October 15, 2021

Page 2 of 2

24

Line _ Company Interrogatory_ Original Cost Company Interrogatory_ Original Cost Reported by Company (Yr End) Reported
No. ID Account Name Additions Retirements Ending Balance Additions Retirements Ending Balance Amount Variance Bv Compam Variance

(a) (b) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v)

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (Original Plant)
2 Per Company Interrogatory Response